
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT SERVICES  
BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH  
AND  

CITY NET 
 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT SERVICES 
(“First Amendment”) is made between the City of Redondo Beach, a chartered municipal 
corporation (“City”) and City Net, a California Nonprofit 501(c)(3) corporation 
(“Consultant”). 
 
 WHEREAS, on November 7, 2023, the parties hereto originally entered into that 
certain Agreement for Project Services between the City and Consultant (“Agreement”); 
and 
 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement pursuant to the 
terms and conditions set forth herein.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree to make the following 

amendments to the Agreement: 
 
1. Scope of Services.  Exhibit A is amended to include the following: 

The Homeless Census Scope of Work and Homeless Census Cost Proposal 
 

2. Compensation.  Exhibit C is amended to provide additional compensation for a 
homeless census in the amount of $57,985.74 for a not to exceed amount of 
$284,785.74.  The compensation matrix for the census is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference.  

 
3. Modification.  Except as expressly set forth herein, the Agreement shall continue 

in full force and effect. The Agreement together with this First Amendment 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersede any 
previous oral or written agreement.  In the event of any inconsistency between 
this First Amendment and the Agreement the terms of this First Amendment shall 
prevail.  This First Amendment may be modified or amended only by a 
subsequent writing executed by all of the parties.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
 
 
 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Amendment as of this 
21st day of May, 2024.   
 
 
 
CITY OF REDONDO BEACH  CITY NET 
A chartered municipality   a California Nonprofit 501(c)(3) Corporation 
 
 
 
 
____________________________  By: ____________________________ 
James A. Light, Mayor   Name: ____________________________ 
      Title: ____________________________ 
 
 
 
ATTEST:     APPROVED: 
 
 
 
_______________________   _____________________________ 
Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk   Diane Strickfaden, Risk Manager 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    
       
 
 
_____________________________    
Michael W. Webb, City Attorney 
 



Exhibit “A” 

Scope of Work









Exhibit “C” 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cost Proposal




